# FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Leger to Engrossed House Bill No. 63 by Representative Leger

# 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 3, after "Chapter 2" and before "of Title 9" insert "of Code Title XII of Code
  Book III"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 4, at the end of line 13, change "(J)(1)(a)" to "(J),"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 4, at the beginning of line 14, delete "through (c) and (2),"

# 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 5, line 20, delete "terminology referring" and insert in lieu thereof "laws that refer"

# 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5

11 On page 5, line 24, after "programs" and before "and services" insert a comma "," and 12 "funds,"

## 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 5, line 25, after "exist;" and before "to make" insert "to provide for revision of terminology relative to persons with disabilities in administrative rules, policy documents,

16 professional resources, reference materials, manuals, and other publications;"

## 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 7, line 23, after "Chapter 2" and before "of Title 9" insert "of Code Title XII ofCode Book III"

- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 21 On page 61, between lines 25 and 26, insert a set of asterisks "\* \* \*"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 23 On page 118, delete line 5 in its entirety
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 148, line 16, change "Amercians Americans" to "Americans"

# Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 2 On page 155, line 2, delete "the elderly" and insert in lieu thereof "persons who are elderly"
- 3 and delete "them" and insert in lieu thereof "such agencies"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 5 On page 155, line 3, delete "the elderly" and insert in lieu thereof "persons who are elderly"

## 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13

- On page 155, at the end of line 21, delete "the aged" and insert in lieu thereof "persons who
   are aged"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 10 On page 183, between lines 5 and 6, insert a set of asterisks "\* \* \*"

### 11 AMENDMENT NO. 15

- 12 On page 194, line 1, delete "(J)(1)(a) through (c) and (2)," and insert in lieu thereof "(J),"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 237, at the beginning of line 23, change "<u>Children</u>" to "<u>Persons, including certain</u>
   <u>children</u>,"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 17 On page 243, at the beginning of line 6, delete "all of"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 19 On page 259, at the beginning of line 8, change "Section 36.(A)" to "Section 36.(A)(1)"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 21 On page 259, at the beginning of line 11, change "(B)" to "(2)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 23 On page 259, at the beginning of line 14, change "(C)" to "(3)"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 25 On page 259, at the beginning of line 17, change "(D)" to "(4)"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 27 On page 259, at the beginning of line 21, change "(E)" to "(5)"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 29 On page 259, at the beginning of line 24, change "(F)" to "(6)"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 31 On page 259, at the beginning of line 27, change "(G)" to "(7)"

#### Page 2 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 2 On page 260, at the beginning of line 1, change "(H)" to "(8)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 4 On page 260, at the beginning of line 4, change "(I)" to "(9)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 6 On page 260, at the beginning of line 7, change "(J)" to "(10)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 8 On page 260, at the beginning of line 10, change "(K)" to "(11)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 10 On page 260, at the beginning of line 16, change "Section 37." to "(B)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 12 On page 260, at the end of line 19, change "36" to "36(A)"

# 13 AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 260, at the end of line 25, change the period "." to a semicolon ";" and insert "however, nothing herein shall be construed to limit any agency, board, commission, department, office, or other instrumentality of the state from amending existing administrative rules for the purpose of instituting the preferred terminology described in Section 36(A) of this Act."

- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 20 On page 260, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

21 "(C) The legislative services offices of the House of Representative and the Senate 22 are hereby authorized and requested to publish guidance in legislative drafting manuals and 23 in other professional resources as those offices may deem appropriate concerning use of the 24 preferred terminology described in Section 36(A) of this Act."

- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 33</u>
- 26 On page 260, at the beginning of line 26, change "Section 38." to "Section 37."
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 34</u>

On page 260, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and on page 261, delete lines 1 and 2
in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"change terminology referring to persons with disabilities and other persons with
 exceptionalities throughout the revised statutes and codes of this state wherever
 necessary to institute the preferred terminology described in Section 36(A) of this
 Act."

- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 35 On page 261, at the beginning of line 3, change "Section 39." to "Section 38."

## Page 3 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.